GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *30
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2022

Minimum wage to khadi spinners and weavers
*50. SHRI ANEEL PRASAD HEGDE:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that taking into consideration the number of days of work made available to khadi artisans namely spinners and weavers in a year in most parts of the country, majority of their income is much below minimum wage of unskilled labourers;

(b) the details of break-up of their average approximate minimum income per day from wage and Modified Market Development Assistance (MMDA) combined; and

(c) whether Government 1s aware that in MMDA system, khadi imstitutions face problems vis-a-vis payment delays and rebate uniformity absence, if so, the reasons

therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE)

(a)to(c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE PARTS (a) to (c) OF RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *50 FOR ANSWER ON 12.12.2022

(a)&(b): Khadi activities are carried out by Artisans of Khadi Institutions which are registered under the Societies Registration Act 1860 or under relevant State Societies Registration Act/ Co-operative Societies registered under Cooperative Societies Act 1912/
Trusts created for charitable purpose, etc. and all these Institutions are registered with Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC).

The Minimum Wages Act empowers the Appropriate Government to fix minimum wages tor employees working in specified employments and it fixes minimum wages for the Scheduled employment mentioned in the Act. The Scheduled employment does not cover Khadi activities. Further, the relationship between Khadi Institutions and Artisans 1s not that of the employer —employee relationship as characterised below:

e There 1s no employer-employee relationship existing between the Khadi Institutions and the Khadi artisans/spinners/weavers.

e The Khadi artisans/spinners/weavers are independent self-employed persons carrying out Khadi activities on piece rate basis for their earnings as per their convenience.

e The Institutions are essentially service organizations providing infrastructural support to these self-employed artisans.

e The Khadi Institutions are supplying charkhas and slivers to the spinners and weavers for doing the work at their own homes and returning the yarn to the institutions, for which they are paid according to the quantity and quality of work done by them.

The Khadi artisans get their eamings for the production made by them, which varies from artisan to artisan and also varies according to variety of Khadi they spin or weave, such as Cotton Khadi, Silk Khadi, Muslin Khadi, Woollen Khadi, ete.

The Average approximate earning of Khadi artisans from Khadi activity:

The eamings of the Khadi artisans comprise of base earnings, incentives and artisan welfare funds. The eamings of the Khadi artisans is determined by the level of production by the artisans under piece rate system. The average production capacity of the spinners is around 22 hanks per day on New Model Charkha (NMC) on which the earnings are at the rate of Rs. 7.50 per hank and the total earnings comes to around Rs. 165/- per day, on which 10% incentive and 12% Artisan Welfare Fund (AWF) are to be added. Thus, the total earnings of the artisans come to around Rs. 201/- per day.

Under the Modified Market Development Assistance (MMDA), the Khadi
Institutions are paid Market Development Assistance at 35% of the prime cost of production. Out of this, 49% is passed on to Khadi artisans and Karyakartas as incentive, so as to enhance their earning at par with wages in other sector. Depending on the MMDA eligibility of Khadi Spinners, the average earning 1s around Rs. 217.80 per day (including MMDA incentive of Rs. 16.80 per day). Whereas, the average weaver’s earning 1s around Rs. 250/- per day including incentive and AWF component.
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Further, the payments of Khadi artisans are periodically enhanced by Khadi Institutions with reference to prevailing living cost. Further, the State Governments like Kerala, Kamataka, Rajasthan and Gujarat are also providing additional incentives to the Spinners and Weavers in their States.

(¢): The MMDA component is envisaged for extending benefits to Khadi artisans, Khadi Karyakartas and Khadi Institutions to enhance eamings of the artisans involved in Khadi and ensuring quality of khadi. The rebate on Khadi was extended on the sale point to provide discount to the customers for reducing the cost of the Khadi fabric on par with the general textile cost in the open market in which there was no benefit for Khadi artisans.
Subsequently, the rebate system has been discontinued.

The MMDA claims are submitted by Khadi institutions on quarterly basis through online processing system within stipulated timeframe as prescribed. MMDA incentive are disbursed by KVIC on quarterly basis within 35 days after completion of the particular quarter. The delay in release of MMDA is mainly due to non-compliance of requisite parameters, delay in submission of claims and lack of information from Khadi Institutions.

In order to help Khadi institutions to reorient their activities and to increase the artisan’s eamings while ensuring quality of Khadi to customers, MMDA for Cotton, Woollen Khadi has been revised from 30% to 35% of the prime cost. Further, the field offices of KVIC are providing handholding support, conducting regular awareness camps, review meetings and monitoring of MMDA scheme for effective implementation and timely disbursement of MMDA claims.

sesfeofeoteok
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DR. SANTANU SEN: Respected Chair, thanks a tonne for lending your ears to me.
So far as the nation-wide performance of MSME is concerned, our State of West Bengal stands second. But despite this, many a time, we are facing non-coocperation from our Government of India so far as the fund is concerned or so far as the guidance is concerned.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Saheb, a pointed question to the hon. Minister.
DR. SANTANU SEN: So, my question to my learned Minister is, the States which are performing best, why don't you give some special preference or special attention to those States like our State of West Bengal 7
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T BT TAUHSIT 2 21 31l 89 oI = 90737 & 6 98 30 e @ 93T 35
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g, ToTo S1epT 3119 ¢ b

SHRI A.A. RAHIM: Sir, khadiis a symbol of our glorious Freedom struggle. So, no doubt, it is an industry which needs to be protected and nurtured. Only then can the welfare of the khadiweavers and spinners be ensured. My point is that the imposition of five per cent GST on khadi clothes and 12 per cent GST on readymade khadi products priced over Rs. 1,000 is negatively and badly affecting the khadi industry.
Will the Government consider making khadi clothes and readymade khadi products exempt from GST?
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